applied
sciences
Article
An Ultrasonic Through-Metal-Wall Power Transfer
System with Regulated DC Output
Hengxu Yang 1,2 ID , Ming Wu 1,2, Ziying Yu 1 and Jun Yang 1,2,*
1 Key Laboratory of Noise and Vibration Research, Institute of Acoustics, Chinese Academy of Sciences,
No. 21 North 4th Ring Road, Haidian District, Beijing 100190, China;

5. Zhang, J.; Yu, Z.; Yang, H.; Wu, M.; Yang, J. In Wireless communication using ultrasound through
metal barriers: Experiment and analysis. In Proceedings of the 2015 10th International Conference
on Information, Communications and Signal Processing (ICICS), Singapore, 2–4 December 2015;
doi:10.1109/ICICS.2015.7459888.
6. Cotte, B.; Lafon, C.; Dehollain, C.; Chapelon, J.Y. Theoretical study for safe and efficient energy transfer
to deeply implanted devices using ultrasound. IEEE Trans. Ultrason. Ferroelectr. Freq. Control 2012, 59,
1674–1685. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
7. Denisov, A.; Yeatman, E. Ultrasonic vs. Inductive power delivery for miniature biomedical implants. In
Proceedings of the 2010 International Conference on Body Sensor Networks, Singapore, 7–9 June 2010;
doi:10.1109/BSN.2010.27.
8. Guida, R.; Santagati, G.E.; Melodia, T. A 700 khz ultrasonic link for wireless powering of implantable medical
devices. In Proceedings of the 2016 IEEE SENSORS, Orlando, FL, USA, 30 October–3 November 2016;
doi:10.1109/ICSENS.2016.7808762.
9. Basaeri, H.; Christensen, D.; Roundy, S.; Yu, Y.; Nguyen, T.; Tathireddy, P.; Young, D.J. Ultrasonically powered
hydrogel-based wireless implantable glucose sensor. In Proceedings of the 2016 IEEE SENSORS, Orlando,
FL, USA, 30 October–3 November 2016; doi:10.1109/ICSENS.2016.7808763.
10. Lin, Y.C.; Chiang, M.C.; Chen, J.H. A wireless sensor utilizing ultrasound for wireless power and data
transmission. In Proceedings of the 2017 IEEE Wireless Power Transfer Conference (WPTC), Taipei, Taiwan,
10–12 May 2017; doi:10.1109/ICSENS.2016.7808763.
Appl. Sci. 2018, 8, 692 20 of 21
11. Tseng, V.F.G.; Bedair, S.S.; Lazarus, N. Acoustic wireless power transfer with receiver array for enhanced
performance. In Proceedings of the 2017 IEEE Wireless Power Transfer Conference (WPTC), Taipei, Taiwan,
10–12 May 2017; doi:10.1109/WPT.2017.7953842.
12. Du, G.; Zhu, Z.; Gong, X. Fundamentals of Acoustics, 3rd ed.; Nanjing University Press: Nanjing, China, 2012;
pp. 351–352; ISBN:9787305097782.
13. International Telecommunication Union (ITU). Nomenclature of the Frequency and Wavelength Bands Used
in Telecommunications; International Telecommunication Union (ITU): Geneva, Switzerlandm, 1865.

16. Bao, X.Q.; Biederman, W.; Sherrit, S.; Badescu, M.; Cohen, Y.B.; Jones, C.; Aldrich, J.; Chang, Z.S.
High-power piezoelectric acoustic-electric power feedthru for metal walls. In Proceedings of the
Industrial and Commercial Applications of Smart Structures Technologies 2008, San Diego, CA, USA,
10–12 March 2008; Porter Davis, L., Henderson, B.K., Brett McMickell, M., Eds.; SPIE: Bellingham, WA, USA,
2007; doi:10.1117/12.776473.
17. Lawry, T.J. A High Performance System for Wireless Transmission of Power and Data through Solid Metal
Enclosures. Ph.D. Thesis, Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, Troy, NY, USA, 2011.
18. Lawry, T.J.; Wilt, K.R.; Ashdown, J.D.; Scarton, H.A.; Saulnier, G.J. A high-performance ultrasonic system
for the simultaneous transmission of data and power through solid metal barriers. IEEE Trans. Ultrason.
Ferroelectr. Freq. Control 2013, 60, 194–203. [CrossRef] [PubMed]
19. Leung, H.F.; Hu, A.P. Theoretical modeling and analysis of a wireless ultrasonic power transfer system.
In Proceedings of the 2015 IEEE PELS Workshop on Emerging Technologies: Wireless Power (2015 WoW),
Daejeon, Korea, 5–6 June 2015; doi:10.1109/WoW.2015.7132838.
20. Dai, X.; Li, L.; Li, Y.; Hou, G.; Leung, H.F.; Hu, A.P. Determining the maximum power transfer condition for
ultrasonic power transfer system. In Proceedings of the 2016 IEEE 2nd Annual Southern Power Electronics
Conference (SPEC), Auckland, New Zealand, 5–8 December 2016; doi:10.1109/SPEC.2016.7846225.
21. Rezaie, H.; Hu, A.P.; Leung, H.F.; Cordell, R. New attachment method to increase the performance
of ultrasonic wireless power transfer system. In Proceedings of the 2017 IEEE PELS Workshop
on Emerging Technologies: Wireless Power Transfer (WoW), Chongqing, China, 20–22 May 2017;
doi:10.1109/WoW.2017.7959359.
22. Feng, R.; Yao, J.; Guan, L. Ultrasonics Handbook; Nanjing University Press: Nanjing, China, 1999; pp. 233–234;
ISBN:9787305033544.
23. Rahola, J. Power waves and conjugate matching. IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. II Exp. Briefs 2008, 55, 92–96.
[CrossRef]
24. Pozar, D.M. Microwave Engineering, 4th ed.; John Wiley & Sons, Inc.: Hoboken, NJ, USA, 2011; pp. 165–192;
ISBN:9781118298138.
25. Matsui, K.; Yamamoto, I.; Guan, E.; Hasegawa, M.; Ando, K.; Ueda, F.; Mori, H. A High DC voltage Generator
by LC Resonance in Commercial Frequency. In Proceedings of the 2007 Power Conversion Conference,
Nagoya, Janpan, 2 April 2007; doi:10.1109/PCCON.2007.373102.
26. Kusaka, K.; Itoh, J.I. Experimental verifications and desing procedure of an AC-DC converter with input
impedance matching for wireless power transfer systems. In Proceedings of the 2013 IEEE Energy Conversion
Congress and Exposition, Denver, CO, USA, 15 September 2013; doi:10.1109/ECCE.2013.6647033.
27. Kusaka, K.; Itoh, J.I. Input impedance matched AC-DC converter in wireless power transfer for EV charger.
In Proceedings of the 2012 15th International Conference on Electrical Machines and Systems (ICEMS),
Sapporo, Japan, 21–24 October 2012.